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(c) the guidelines laid down by the Government for compensation as well as employment of the displaced persons;

(d) the number of displaced persons who have been provided compensationl employment so far; and

(e) the time by which the remaining persons would be provided compensationl el1l>loyment?

THf= MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
4NATURAL GAS (SHRI B. SHANKAR-

ANAND): (a) 1527.24 hectares. Nil in Bar-
ooa '

(b) Nil according to ONGC.

(c) Compensation is paid as per rules and regulations.

(d) and (e). "00 not arise In view of reply to (b) above.

Gas Tennlnal at Waghoda

6764. SHRIMATI DIPIKA H.
TOPIWALA: Will the Minister of PETRO-

~-,. LEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to
~/ state:

(a) whether the Gas Authority of India Limited propose to install a gas terminal at Waghodia for supplying gas for domestic use in the surrounding areas;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRt B. SHANKAR-ANAND): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) No gas has been allocated for domestic use In this area.

Screening Committee for Freodom
Flgnters' Pension

6765. SHRI R. SURENDER REDDY:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria being followed whiCh appointing/nominating the Member on the Non-official Screening Committee for sanctioning pension to freedom fighters;

(b) whether the Union Government propose to associate Members of Par!ia-
mont on the said Committee;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINiSTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFfiAIRS
AND MINISTER OF STATE iNTHE M,INIS-
TRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI M. M.
JACOB): (a) Prominent persons including Members of Parliament having Intimate

.knowledge ot he Movement are appolnted as Memoers of the Non-officials Screening Comm,Uee for .sanct'ofl!ng pension to the freedom fighters relating to that Movement.

(b) At present no Non-official Screening
\

Committee is functioning. As SUCh, there ls no proposal to associated 'A~mb9rs of Parliament on the said Comm~ttea.

(c) and (d). Does not arise.

Indo- Turkish Talks

6766. SHRt R. SUREtmER REDDY:
SHRt RABI RAY:

Will the Mini"ter of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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Sugarcane Adaptive Hesearch Project

Name ot the Grant released
Centre 1989-90 1900-91

(Rs.) (Rs.)._-----------
Uehanl 4,37,580 10,82,320

(a) whether high lavel lodo- Turkish talks ware held recently;

(b) n so, the bilatera! matters taken dp In the talks and the outcome thereof;

(c) whether Kashmir issue also figured in the talks; and

(d) if so, the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINiSTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHR!
EDUARDOFALEIRO}:{a)TheTutkishUnder
Secretary for Foreign AffaIrs Mr. ozoern Sanberk Visited India for bilateral talks on 16· 17 March 1992.

..
(b) improvement of political relations and enhancement ottrade, economic cooperation and c~!tural sxehanqes figured in the talks. Both sides. agreed that efforts should be made to 'realise the full potentiat that exists for cooperation between two countries.

(c} Yes, Sir.

(d) We explalnecto the Turkish side our weil-knowi'! position on the Kashmir issue and conveyed our over Pakistan's interior-once in Kashmir. The Turkish side took note of our views.

Sugarcane Production In Haryana

6767. SHR! 8HUPINDEI1 SINGH
HOODA: VIIi!! ttltll Ministerof AGR!CUL TURE be pleased to slate:

. (a) the total areas of lano enoe. sugar-

S. No. Name 01
gramme

1. Seed Production
. Programme

cane cultivation in Haryana during oach of the lastthree years; ('"-,

(b) whether any assistance has been provided to Haryanaforsugarcane research and development during the above period;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether any research project has been implemented by the Ind~an Council of Ag rlculture Research in the State during last years; and

.1

. );.;,-
(e) If so, the assistance. provided to

Haryana under the projects?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
M INISTRY OF AGRICUlTURE (SHRI K. C.
LENKA'): (a) Sir. The total area under suqar-
cane cultivation in Har}'ana during 1988-89,
1989·90 and 1990-9'1 was 131000. 126000
and 147000 hectares, respectively.

(b) Yes.

(c) Under All India Co~rdinated Re·
search Project on Sugarcane, assistance amounting to Rs~2..72lakhs. Rs. 3.67 lakhs
and Rs. 3.41 lakhs was provided during the y€mri98B-SS, 1989~9aand1990·9t respectively.

(d) Yes.

(a) ICAR has released' a grant of Rs.
28.84 lakhs to. the Havyana Agricultural University under the, SI..'garcane- Adaptive

, Research Project. Detail'> are given in the statement attached .

Total

(Rs.)

15,19,900

